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v PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE 5

FROM AREA AND HEIGHT REGULATIONS ',-’b’; i

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:
Gaylord Brooks
i

H

1, or we! g Compa _legal owner__of the property situste (n Baltimare
County and whieh 1s described in the description and plat attached hercto and made a pars hereof,

hereby petition for a Varlance from s«wu.l,mld,_;:gll._tn.mu_L.nmn_.wL._A
back _of.10. feat_instead of the requiredyl 80),2.L.3. and.t0.Rarmit.

2 _sek _back. of_10.fept_from centerline. instesd of the reguired 50 feet
0. DR 5

of the Zoning Reguiations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Raltimore County; for the
Tollowing reasons: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

The subjoct property is a lot 60' X 130" located on the corner

of university Dr. And Mc Tavish Ave. MeTavish Ave. iz a paper
street so in order to build on the lot and front on University—-—

Dr. the requested set back variances are necessary.

See attached description

Property is 10 be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

1, or we. agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting. olc. upon ling
petition, and further agree 1o and are to be bound Ly the 1oning reguiations and  restrictions -of
rc County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Maltimore County.

Gaylord Brooks Building €o.

P i S

Contract purchaser

Fllicokt GAty.

Froiastants Aorney

Peitioner's Attorney

i
(=1 o
ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this. . 2Ltk ..
- 1971, that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as
» ‘Ganing Law of Holiimare Caunty, in two newspapers of general ctrculation thro

out Raltimore Cdunty, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Raltimore County in Room 106, County Ofice Buiiding in Towson, Baltimore

gt 197 1, at 19:k%rclock
G- N7

ming Commissioner el tmare o,

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
5/5 of Univensity Drive 690" E of
Kenwood Avenue, Ist District : OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

GAYLORD BROOKS BUILDING Case 1Mo, 78-50-,
€O, Petitioners ! 4

treaiee

_ORDER TO ENTER APPEARANCE

Mr, Commissioner:

] Pursuant fo the wuinority contoined in Soction 524. 1 of the Boltimore County.
Charter, | hereby enter my appearance in this proceeding, You are requested to notify
i me of any hearing dato or dates which may ke now or hercafter designated therofore,

i and of the postage of any preliminary or final Order in connection therewith.

A s .
Caslow 5 2, :5 '2. Ei 2l Wevwin. J70
Charles E. Kountz, Jr. Jéhn W. Hessian, 111
Deputy People's Counsel People’s Counsel

County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

494-2188

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2n{ doy of August, 1977, a copy of the

aforegoing Order wos mailed to Jomes M. Moare, Treasurer, G- ylord Brooks Buiiding
Cou, P. O. Box 228, Ellicott City, Maryland 21043, Petitioners.,

W. Hession, 11l

HE2 774

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

August 1, 1977

Gaylord Brooks Building Coupany
P. 0. Box 228 .
Eilicott City, Maryland 21043

e RE: Variance Petition
- Ttem No. 264
e Petitioner ~ Gaylord Brooks

bR Building Company
TRAFHIC ERGIEL P
STATE Roaps cosmassoy | GEnELemen:
The zoning Plans Advicory Committec has revicwed
the plans submitted with the above referenced petition
wemworraniuet | and has made an on site field inspection of the property,
PROJECT PLANNINC The followiig comments are a result of this review and
inspection.

BUREA
FIRL PRI TN

WL BE AR U

AN NOUCATIN, o comments are not intended to indicate the
2oume avwvisThaTios | appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but
i to asoure that all partics arc made aware of plans
I v or problems with regard to the development plans thet

Commissioncr with recommendations as to the appropri=
atonass of the reguested zoning.

The subject property, zoned D.R. 5.5 is located
on the south side of University Drive, 690 feet east
of Kenwood Avenue in the lst Election District. A
papor strect, MCTavish Avenue, runs along the west side
of this vacant lot. Adjacent properties are improved
with single family dwellings and are also zoned D.R. 5.5.

This Variance hearing is necessitated by the
propesal to build a single family dwelling which
will have a side setback of 5 feet instead of the
required 25 feet and 30 fect from the centerline
of tho strect instcad of the required 50 feet.

: BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

Auvgust 25, 1977

Robert J, Ryan, Esquire
406 Jeffarson Bulldj
Towson, Marylaad 21204

RE: Petition for Varlance:
/5 of University Drive, 690' E of
Kenwood Avenuc - Ist Election District
Gaylord Brooks Building Company -
Petitioner
NO. 78=50-A (Item No. 264)

Doar Mr. Ryan;

I have this date

passed my Ord .
accordame e aate pasaed my Ordor ia the above captioned matter I

IM/me
A tachments

cei John W. Hessian, I, Esquire
Peopla's Counsel

Gaylord Brooks Building Com
Page 2 o ot
Item No, 264

August 1, 1977

Since Meravish Avenue is a paper street, it mast
be treated as a proposed right-of-way,

Particular attention should be afforded to
the comment made by the Bureau of Enginecring:

©on a 50 foot right-of-way, Site plans must be
revised to indicate a 50 foot right=of-way instead
of the 40 foot as shown. Additional attention
should be paid to the Bureau of Engineering's
comment concerning a drainage swale which §raverses
the site and necessitatos a drainage and utility
easement through the proverty. These plans should
be submitted prior to the scheduled hearing date.

This petition is accepted for filing on the
date of the enclosed filing cortificate. Netico
of the hearing date and time, which will be held
not less than 20 nor more than 90 davs after the
date on the filing certificate, will be forvarded
to you in the near future,

Very truly yours,

Aol .8 G,

NICHOLAS B, COMMODARI
Chairman

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

b
Jhiper. cbtlr.
M'S DIANA ITTEI
Planning & Zoning Associate 111

NBC:DI:rf

&Y LORD BROOKS BUIL&NG CO.
3 GENERAL CONTRACTORS
P.0. BOX 228 TEL 4657171
Ellicott City, Maryland 21043

6/10/77

Subject proserty located en tr

South side of

Univorss

arting from a point 690+er -

East

sisting of lots & 24,25,26

Catensville Knolls. Subjeet prem

rocorded

ameng ene land reeords of Balticore coun

e of Margland. Likor 5673 Polio 764,

Catonsville Knolls record slar

crence & 7/50

Sincerely,

lo o B

T Gavierd Lirooks B14, fo.
James 11, Moore, Treanurer
Py Ibmmewnq
afice of planning and sening
1OWSON, MARVLAXO 21200

Me. Eric $, DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner
Zoning Advisory Co mmittee

Office of Plosning and Zoni

Baltimare County Office Building

Towsan, Maryland 21204

Deor Mr. DiNenno: .
Comments on (tem #264, Zoning Advisaory Committee Meeting, June 28, 1977, are os follows:

Property Ownar: Gaylord Brooks Building Co.

Location: /5 University Dr. 690" E. Kenwood A enue

i ing: D.R.5.5

E,‘ape':szi:mfg- Variance to permit a side sutback of 10" in liey of the required 25' and a
Jetback of 30" from the centerline of the street in lieu of ths required 50°

Acres: 0.179

District: st

This office hos reviewed the subject petition and offers the following comments. These comments
aro not intended 1o irdicate the appropriareness of the zening in question, but are to assure that
+ are made awore of plans or problems with regard to develapment plans thet may have o
on this petition.

This olan has been reviewed and there ore no site-planning factors requiring comment.
Very truly yours,

% —.z—fw/ﬁ

Planner 1l

Project and Development Plonning




ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

mlmn-mmum mmm\uu mm
st npparsg tiat by rassne o the i Aixing of ficts that strict compliance with
the Raltimar s Gounty. Zoning | Lmuumu:.ummmﬂgm_@!

hardship upon the Petitioner

the above Varianee should be had; mnWmemwwﬁnmm :
Variances requested not dversely cifecting the health, wafety and general welfare

15 ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County this . .25 ___

. 1977, that the herein Petition for the aforcmentioned Variances
the same are GRANTED, from and after the date of this Order, subject

i‘nnnln] and Zoning.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property and public hearing on the above petition

#nd it appering that by reason of.

the above Variance should NOT BE'GRANTED.

IT 1S ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this day

197 __, that the above Variance be and the same is hereby DENIED,

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

‘-1 battimore county

othatic enginoering
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21208
3011484 3580

STEPKEN £ COLLING
OIRECTOR

uly 27, 1977

Mr. Eric §.

Cosmisais
Tat Proor, Caunty OFfics Bullding
Towson,

Re: Item 264 - ZAC - June 28, 1977
‘Property Owner: Gaylord Brooks Bullding Co.
Location: /S University Dr. 690 E Kenwood Ave.

Existing Zoning: D.R. 5.5 .

Proposed Zoning: Variance to permit a side setback of 10' in

1ieu of the required 25' and a setlack of 30
from the centerline of the street in lieu of thc
required 50°.

Acres: 0.179

District: 1lst

Dear Mr. DiNemna:

c problems are anticipated by the requested variances o the
Wit petbacks and the setback fron the conterlina of the str

Sincerely,

DA Wo

Associate Traffic Engineer

Ttem #264 (1976-1977)

Property Owner: Gaylord Brooks e
8/6 University Ave. 630° B

ed 50°.
0.179 District; lat
Dear Mr. DiNenna;

The following comments are furnished in regard to the plat submitted to this office
for review by the Zoning Advisory Committes in connoction with the subject item.

Rigrvaye,

University Jvenue and McTavish Avemus are indicated on the aforesaid plat
“Catonsville Knoils" as 40-foot rights-of-way. University Avenus is &

improved public road, and provides access to Baltimore County's McTavish Avenus

Sewage Pumplng Station at the end thereof: McTavish Avenue is unimproved. Established
grades for these roads are steep, in oxcess Gf 10v. Both roads are proposed to be
ipproved in the future as 30 foot closed section roadways on 50-foot rights-of-way.
Highway Tights-of-way widenir|s, including a fillet area for sight distance at the fnte
section and any necessary revertiblu easements for slopes, will be roquired in

with any grading or building pemmit application.

Sedimant control
Dovelopment of this property through stripping, grading and stabilization could
o, damaging private and public holdings downstrean
prope: A grading permit is, therefore, necessary for all grading, including
the stripping of top moil.
Storn Drains:

A dzainaye swale traverses this site and a drainage and utility easement is required
through the nroperty

J Lummu-:wmq
e doparimant
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
3001825 7310

Paul Hl. Reincke
e

office of Plamning and Zoning
Baltinoro County Office Puilding
Towsen, Maryland 21204

Attentton: Nicholas B. Commodari, Chairman
Zoning Adiveory Committeo

Re: Property Owner: Gaylord Brooks Building Co.
Location: S/ University Dr, 690" E Kemwood Ave.
Ttem Vo, 264 Zondng Agonda Juno 28, 1977
Gentlemen:
paxgunnt to your requost, tho reforenced property has been survoyed by this
Snivon ad- o, sommata boloe acked vith on *x" axe sppltastle el roquired
1o ba corzected or inccrporated into the final plans property.
1. Pixo hydssats for tho Toferencod proporty oz nro roquired ond shall bo
3 loonted nt intorvals cut along an approved Toad
Snooriamos vith Dl tlaery SOy TETirds a0 yoblished b7 the
Dopartzent of Public Voxks,
() 2. A socand monns of vehiole nocesa fs requized for the site.
() 3. Tho vehtele dond end condition shown ot
FCEDS the maxizum alloved by tho Fire Doporiments

() L T sits chall be mado to oomply vith all ug,uuhln,mharuu
Fire Provention Codo prier te cocupaney or begimning of operations.
on the site shall

tures oxls
() s ;mmmmpm.m s cxlating or proposed oa the site s

roquirenents o
tondord Ho. 101 "Iife Safety Code”, 1970
Faition price to cooUpIAY.

() 6. Site plans are approved s dravn,

(x) 7. e Pire Provention Bureau has no comments, at this time.

nutad end ‘ﬂ‘ 2 % % 54
(on Division rﬂ? Fovortion mres

s
)

JOMMD SEVEFERT
ORECTOR

Ttem 9264 (1976-1977)
Proparty Owner: Gaylord Brocks Duilding Co.
Paga 2

Suly 18, 1977

Storm prains; (cont'd)

The Patitioner must provide necessary drainage facilities et = Sk
o eevent creating any nuisaroes of damages o adjacor

e any PR v G g
improper g it lnml-uan of arainage facilities, would be the full
rebporaiuilty of the pocirionas

Mator:

public water main in Stafford Drive, 260 feet scuthwsaterly of
University Avenue, see Drawing #27-0239, FPile 3.
Additional fire hydzant protection is required in the vicinity.
Sani Sever:
There is B-inch public sanitary sewerage in University and Mclavish Avenues,
0o Drawing #74-0947, Pile 1. There is also an 8-inch sewage force mais in McTavish
A .
Very truly yours,
Bllean e 97, KLiris
Rm
Etawn . bives, b,
Chief, Bureau of Inghnlxhlq
END:EAM: FWR: 58

G-5W Kay Sheet
1 5w 18 Pos. Shoat

depariment of permits and licenses.
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(301) 484 3610

June 22, 1977

Me. 5. Erfo Dilienna, Zoning Comnisaioner
0ffice of Planning nnd Zoning

County Office Puilding

Towson, Maryland 2120l

Dear Mr. Dikenna:

Cousents on ltem # 26l Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting,  June 28, 1977
are as follwe:

Property Ovner: Gaylord Brooks Building Co
Locations 5/8 University Dr. 690v E. Kenwood Ave.
Bxisting ZrningD.R. 5.5
Proponed 2oning Variance to pernit a side setback of 10' in 1ieu of the required

25' and of 30' from the centerline of the strest in lieu

checked below are applicable:

Structure shall confors to Ealtimore County Building Code (B.0.C.A.)
1970 Edition and the 1971 Supplement and other applicable code;

A building permit shall be required before construstion can begin.

Thres seti of construstion dravings yil1be Tequired o file an
application for a building permi

‘Three seta of

Arehitect or Engineer I-uﬂgmn.lmlvulb-nquinﬂwﬂl-
an application for a building permit.

Wood frase valls are not permitted within 3'0" of a property line.

l:umn Mum‘ Departuent (f distance is between 3'0" and 6'0"
of property 1.

o coment.

Requeated setback variance conflicts with the Baltimore County
Building Code. See Section 3

Very truly yours,
ol & oo
Charles E. Ba'nbl- 2R

Flano Review Chis
CEB:rry

t)
« aspecially by *he

JOBErN M. MesOWAN. Sacssent Tomas H. soves
T, wAvARD wikstams.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

DONALD.J. ROOP. M.D._M.P.H.
DEPUTY STATE AND COUNTY NEALTH OFFICER

July 1, 1977

Mr. 8. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner
Office of Pl ana

Caunty Office Building

Towson, Marylsnd 2120

Dear Mr. Dilienna:

osments on izﬁh. Zonirg Advisory Comittee Meeting, June 28,
1977, are Il follews

lord Erooks Building Co,
S Untveraity D 690° E Kemwood Aves
DuRe 5.5
Variance to permit a aide sotlack of 10'
lieu of the required 25' and { setback of JO‘
from the centerline of the stirat in liew of
Ted 501

the Toquis
0179
lst
Mstropolitan vater and seve- are availatle,

Vexy truly yours,

% (LA
Nf ]h'l‘-ﬂq Dirm:lox

AL SERVICES

BOARD OF EDUCATION
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

TOWSON, MARYLAND - 21204

Date: June 23, 1977

Mr. §. Eric DiNenna

Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County nrn(n Building
Towson, Maryland

Z,A.C. Meeting of:  Jume 28, 1977

Ttem No: 264

Property Ouner: Gaylord Brooks Building Co.

Locacion:  S/S university br. 691" E. Kenwood Avenue

Present Zoning:  D.R.

Proposed Zoning vurlu»ce to permit ~ side setback of 10* in
Lieu of the required 25' and a setback of 30°
Ton the centerline of the street in lieu of
the required 50°

District:
re:

Dear Mr, DiNenna:

No bearing on student population.

Very truly yours,

¥. Nick Petrovich,
NP /bp Field vepresentative
AR, it 4, 81T




smone couny, nuu‘nm
TER.OFFICE E‘ﬁlﬂ.ﬂ '-."‘u ;

.S Erlc DiNenno, Zoning Commissloner

Leslie H. Graef, Diractor of Plonning
Pelition #77-50-A. Petition for Variance for Side Yard and Centerline of The
South side of Univensity Drive 690 feet, more or less, Ecst of Kenwood Aveve
Petitioner -~ Gaylord Brooks Building Co. s

FROM_.

Ist District
HEARING: Monday, August 15, 1977 (10:45 A.M.)

There are no comprehensive planning factors requiring comment on this patition .

Director of P,

%f%(

LHG:JGH:rw

OFFICE OF

FPraniise

NEWSPAPERS

TOWSON, MD. 21204 July 28

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of
PETITION FOR VARTANCE - Gaylord Brooks Bldg. Co.

SASRE MY RS Mo Bing: 690" E of Kenwood Ave.

& Catonsville Times DO Towson Times

O Dundalk Times O Arbutus Times

O Essex Times O Community Times

O Suburban Times East O Suburban Times West

weekly newspapers published in Baltimore, County, Maryland,
once a week for __one  successive weeks before the
20th day of __July 1977, that is (o say, the same
was inserted in the iss.e5 of July 28, 1077

STROMBERG PUBLICATIONS, INC.

w e Fengee

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD.._____.___ duly.28 1971
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed sdvertisement wis
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed
ind. publshed In Tovson, Baltimore County, M., ooeciazmch
OCX__gna tiBe. .. suBKREROORGEKE before the..... AStb..
dayof . kugust _______.. 1077, the fomt publication
appearing on the_____ 28th day ot July

D g A

Manager.

Coct of Advertisement, §

* This is not to be interpreted as acceptance of the Petition for
assignment of a hearing date.

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
TONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Tewsen, Maryland

et Date of Posting. N 2Ky, 90, /977
Posted for: Peririon For Varwwes.
Petitioner: TAYhoRD BRooKS Borhbmé.

Locaton o propety. /5. UiV erSery. Dk 690 €. OF Kenseen e,

;;.m,,....,S,/s of _UNiVersity DR. 7ectar— E of
Bewweop Ave

Remarks:

roset 1y Llpescas 5 Melaced ot v A 0G5, 1927

L& UNWVERSITY

_ STAFFopp
2T BOZDI

- S29%io-p

2. Scaie 1% i00°
2. Eueerion Distier |/
Zomine De 5.5
Meravis# Ave. 15 A Pavce STREET
5. bR 65 Zowwie
g LoT X 24,25 24
G Bearmos on Dimowe ‘goeheos 20y

7 Adsowwe- sreeer Keowoos Avé -
BRisTanes G907

< 8- Stecer RienT oF wWAY 4o wiDs
&\ Peraisn Pumone T-—

: TaTion
10 Prvimss - The ¢ Cuie - Wistk 247

B 2¢'%407 Moy, co - Smeie Faminy Resioess

19 01 DRawme
20. & waree Liam ~ 8'Sewee Line (_"':,’ﬂ“a

Metavish Ave. js A Parce. sTREET

~Proroses Sioz Yame ser Brox o’
& 307 Feom Lemria 0F MeTruvise Ave.

Rient or Way.
Housc | Houst | 4d ,ew:'{l- FiRE HypeamT

Crronsviere Kwoves

Viemirs Mae 7501 Evecrion Dist I
Seace 1= | mue PeecinT 26

zeeoveo Gaylord Brooks Builging Co., P.0. Jox 208
mNorCry ML sy

ron —Pebitien for Yazy il

GBE 7 7an o8 2500w
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IS CASH RECEIP

Jesevis  Gaylerd Brooks oy PO, Box 228 |
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